Region B Council Frequently Asked Questions
March 25, 2004


Home Medical Equipment 

1. We have several examples where the DMERC is inappropriately denying maintenance and service claims.  In these 15 examples, it is apparent where 15 months rentals have been paid and the maintenance and service is billed on the correct cycle; however, the DMERC denied.   
In situations where the DMERC denies maintenance and service claims and the supplier disagrees and can show that 15 rentals have been made; the supplier should request a Review on the denied claim(s).  The supplier should include in the Review, examples to show that 15 rentals were paid.  

It is also important to remember that if there has been a break in billing/break in service where rental payments were not billed/paid consecutively, the date of the first maintenance and service may be delayed.  Maintenance and servicing is paid six months after the 15th month rental has been made.   

2. For a standard wheelchair to be covered (K0001), does the client have to have the ability to self propel?  
No. 

3. If the client is issued a standard chair K0001 and the physician completes the CMN and answers “Yes” to #8 but then answers “Yes” to #9 as well, can we submit the CMN as is and still get paid?  The physician often times misunderstands question 9 and indicates “Yes” to show that the client can self-propel in the wheelchair ordered.  They pay no attention to the fact that it states in the question itself that “if the answer to #8 is no”, etc.  
The answers to questions 8 and 9 are not considered in the determination of coverage for a K0001 wheelchair.  
4. Is the RP modifier to be used with all repairs and replacements? For example a diabetic meter that is a replacement for one that is broken beyond repair, we put comments in the narrative field and they still reject with an 18 when the RP is not added. 
We are requesting claim examples from the supplier and will respond directly to them.  
5. Scenario: Grandma Jones receives a Hospital Bed w/mattress and side rails on 1/1/04. We bill with the CMN for E0260 with an end date of 3/1/05. M/S to start on 10/1/05. On 7/15/04 we pick up the mattress and deliver a Micro Air Mattress because Grandma develops Stage IV decubs on her buttocks. A revised CMN for E0261 is sent to the M.D. and signed. On 8/1/04 we bill with the revised CMN that has an end date of 10/5/05. Why do we have to wait for 5/1/06 to start billing for M/S? We miss 2 M/S payments: 10/1/04 and 4/1/06. 
Based on the scenario provided, there has not been a break in billing/break in service and the hospital bed has been billed for 15consecutive rental months (as indicated in the example, the 1st of each month).  Therefore, the first maintenance and servicing claim will be on 10/1/05. 

It is also important to remember that if there has been a break in billing/break in service where rental payments were not billed/paid consecutively, the date of the first maintenance and service may be delayed.  Maintenance and servicing is paid six months after the 15th month rental has been made.   

Enteral/Parentral/IV Therapy
6. We would like clarification on when a failed enteral tube trial and/or pharmacologic means are required in order to qualify a patient for coverage of parenteral nutrition. 
i. If a patient meets criteria A-F the supplier does not need documentation of a failed trial of tube enteral nutrition.

ii. If a patient meets, criteria A-F the supplier does not need documentation that pharmacological means have been tired.

iii. The following situations do require a failed trial of tube enteral nutrition and pharmacologic means:

A. Patients receiving intradialytic parenteral nutrition (IDPN)

B. Patients with a moderate abnormality (does not meet criteria A-F

C. Patients who do not meet criteria A-F, but do meet criteria G and H.
Agree with i and ii.  There is overlap in (B) and (C).  Criterion H is a failed tube trial.  (iii) would be better stated as:

The following situations do require a failed trial of tube enteral nutrition (H) and failed dietary/ pharmacologic measures (1, 2) and documentation that the patient is malnourished (G):

A. Patients receiving intradialytic parenteral nutrition (IDPN); or

B. Patients with a moderate abnormality of absorption – i.e., does not meet criteria A-F.  

7. Please address the issue of protein supplements. Many of our clients have a deficiency that prevents them from digesting proteins. These clients have been on these products for years and do not have low albumin levels, due to the fact they receive supplements. Medicare is down coding our claims since we cannot show low albumin levels. The down coded allowable is below cost. Does Medicare want us to suggest these people be taken off the supplements until their albumin levels decrease enough to qualify? Please explain how we can get our clients the products they need without compromising their health status. 
Patients who have problems with digesting proteins would usually need a formula with hydrolyzed proteins, not just more intact proteins.  Patients, who need higher amounts of intact proteins, are generally those patients who are under significant acute metabolic stress – e.g., serious infection, major injury, recent major surgery, etc.  Chronic supplementation with intact proteins would not usually not be needed.  If it is needed, there should be medical documentation to support that.    

8. According to policy "ORALLY ADMINISTERED ENTERALS" are non-covered and you are to use the "BO" modifier, but when I do I continually get a "PRB17" denial. Should it not deny as a PR-96? I do have a prescription, am I still required to get a CMN? 
This issue is being researched by Region B DMERC
Respiratory Care Equipment/Oxygen Therapy
9. What is the definition of a “Mobile Sleep Lab” for CPAP and RAD testing purposes?  If a sleep lab company, who doesn’t have a Medicare provider number, sets up testing equipment on a patient in a hospital and bills the hospital directly, is that considered a “Mobile Sleep Lab”?  The hospital would bill Medicare for the sleep lab services with the patient’s other charges. 
A mobile sleep lab is one which is in a vehicle which travels to different sites.  The CPAP and RAD policies say that a polysomonogram performed in mobile facilities is not an acceptable source of documentation for coverage of a CPAP device or RAD.  In addition, information obtained from the fiscal intermediary indicates that the relationship described is not acceptable.  The hospital cannot bill for services provided by an independent mobile facility.  The mobile lab would have to be enrolled as an independent diagnostic testing facility (IDTF) and would bill Medicare directly for their services.  If the lab company doesn’t have a Medicare provider number, a study performed using its equipment/ employees is not covered by Medicare.  
10. We have a patient that after several unsuccessful attempts to obtain the Medicare Beneficiary Statement (MBS) (for RAD), we still are unable to obtain the statement.  Of course, we do not have an ABN for this reason.  Is there any recourse that suppliers have when a patient will not complete the MBS? 
All of the questions on any Medicare beneficiary statement must be answered by the beneficiary, or a family member or caregiver, but may not be completed by the supplier. The supplier should try to obtain this completed statement by the beneficiary’s family member or caregiver.  Any additional recourse should be at the discretion of the supplier.

The completed statement documenting that the criteria for continued coverage have been met must be obtained by the supplier in order for the fourth and succeeding month’s claims to be eligible for coverage.  The KX modifier must not be used on claims submitted to the DMERC until the required documentation has actually been obtained and entered into the supplier’s files. If the completed and signed Beneficiary statement is not in the supplier’s files in time for submission of the fourth or succeeding month’s claims, the supplier may still submit the claims, but a KX modifier must not be added. However, if the supplier chooses to hold claims for the fourth and succeeding months until the completed and signed form is obtained, those claims may then be submitted with the KX modifier, so long as their answers indicate continued compliant use of and benefit from the therapy, according to the Coverage and Payment Rules section.

11. Pulse oximetry testing – Why has reimbursement gone down 32% when all requirements have been greatly increased or must be Part A or IDTF and they bill Medicare?  Requirements include exercise testing must be done on oxygen if 88% or below; patients must go to 88% or below for five minutes or more; oxygen providers can’t pay someone to do pulse oximetry tests and so on.  
Oxygen equipment is reimbursed on a fee schedule. A standard fee is established for each DMEPOS item by state. Payment is calculated using either the fee schedule amount or the actual charge submitted on the claim, whichever is lower. The fee schedule allowances include the application of national floors and ceilings.  For each class of equipment, payment is based on fees established effective January 1, 1989, and these fees are indexed annually. After application of the annual fee update, the national floor and ceiling payment limits are applied. 

The monthly fee schedule reimbursement amount may be increased or decreased depending upon the amount of oxygen prescribed (LPM) and whether or not portable oxygen is also used. To make the proper payment adjustments, claims must indicate the appropriate HCPCS modifier if applicable.  Fee schedule allowances are posted on the Region B DMERC Web site at www.adminastar.com.

12. Medicare National Coverage Policy, outlined in the Medicare Coverage Issues Manual, Section 60-4, specifies that coverage is considered when:  “An arterial PO2 at or below 55 mm Hg or an arterial oxygen saturation at or below 88 percent, taken during exercise for a patient who demonstrates an arterial PO2 at or above 56 mm Hg, or an arterial oxygen saturation at or above 89 percent, during the day while at rest. In this case, supplemental oxygen is provided for during exercise if there is evidence the use of oxygen improves the hypoxemia that was demonstrated during exercise when the patient was breathing room air.”
Consequently, qualification for oxygen therapy when testing is performed during exercise requires documentation of three (3) measurements of oxygen saturation – testing at rest without oxygen; testing with exercise, but without oxygen, to demonstrate hypoxemia; testing with exercise, with oxygen applied, to demonstrate improvement of the hypoxemia. However, only the qualifying test value must be reported on the Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN). The other test results do not have to be routinely submitted with the claim but must be made available by the supplier to the DMERC or CERT contractor on request.

The interpretation by some is that since the test on oxygen does not need to be reported to the DMERC, that it may be done by the homecare company.  Who is allowed to perform this portion of the test?  My interpretation is a test, is a test, is a test and all tests used to qualify a patient for oxygen services must be performed by a qualified lab. 
All tests used to document oxygen coverage criteria (including testing with exercise with oxygen applied) must be performed by a qualified provider, as defined in the policy.

13. In the questions from the Respiratory Webinar, April 2003, the question was asked if a home health agency could perform the testing for qualification. The answer read:  An oximetry test or ABG used to qualify a patient for oxygen may be performed by any Medicare provider who bills and is reimbursed by Medicare for the test.  In regards to this response, if the agency is a qualified Medicare provider but does not bill for this particular service, can they still be used? 
An article in the March 2004 Bulletin says:  A home health agency cannot bill Medicare for oximetry or blood gas studies.  Therefore they are not acceptable sources for testing patients to determine whether the coverage criteria in the Oxygen policy have been met.

14. Scenario:  
i. Patient receives oxygen 2/5/02.  (Initial CMN = 2/5/02.)  Oxygen is returned 10/5/02 – discontinued by doctor.  Patient receives oxygen again on 1/10/04.  CSR is telling us we need to get a renewal dated 2/5/03 even though patient did not have oxygen again until 1/10/04. What is correct? 
A. Get CMN with Initial date 2/5/02, renewal date 2/5/03 per CSR?
B. Get CMN with Initial date 2/5/02, renewal date 1/10/04?
C. Get new Initial dated 1/10/04 and go to B-I-S?
ii. Patient receives oxygen 2/5/99, recertified 2/5/00 for lifetime.  Oxygen is returned 10/5/02 – discontinued by doctor.  Patient receives oxygen again on 1/10/04. Which is correct?
A. just start billing as of 1/10/04 

B. Get new Initial dated 1/10/04 and go to B-I-S. 
(i) Since there has been a 60+ day break in service with a change in medical condition (i.e. patient didn’t need it for 2+ months, then needed it again), the correct answer is C.
                  (ii)  Correct answer is B.  Same reason as (i).
15. PRB17 issues with patients changing modality.  Revised CMNs are only required to be on file only by the provider not submitted to the DMERC.  Even if the CMN is sent, Medicare doesn’t recognize that it’s there whether they chose to look at it or not.  Why are these being denied?  Is it a problem in your edits?  If you call Medicare staff, they concur with the problem and tell you to send copy to CMN Review or file paper claim to get around the issue which doesn’t seem appropriate.   Why is that the way to get the problem fixed when it is not a requirement in the first place?  
Whenever instructions state that a Revised CMN is not required to be submitted to the DMERC and should only be kept on file in the supplier’s office, the supplier should not submit the CMN.  The supplier should only submit a Revised CMN for circumstances where patient’s medical condition changes and/or when the specific medical policy indicates that the CMN should be submitted to the DMERC. Specific examples are needed for further clarification.
16. If a conserver is ordered after the initial 484, is a revised 484 needed, or just a hand-written prescription? 
Only a written order is needed.

17. Would a hospital owned Home Health Agency (HHA) be an acceptable testing facility with regard to qualifying a patient for home oxygen based on oximetry results obtained from that agency? 
See #13.

18. Assuming that a hospital has both a HHA and a DME company; can the hospital based DME company use the oximetry results of its own HHA company for the purposes of qualify a patient for home oxygen? 
See #13.

19. Does an Assisted Living Facility and/or a Skilled Nursing Facility qualify as an acceptable provider of oximetry results for the purpose of qualifying a patient for home oxygen?  What if the facility is not a licensed IDTF? 
An assisted living facility would not be an acceptable provider.  If the SNF is able to bill and be reimbursed by Medicare for the oximetry test, then it would be an acceptable provider. 

Rehab Equipment
General Rehab Questions

20. Slings are covered under the benefit for patient lifts; however allowables do not reflect the advances in the fabrication of the slings. When is Medicare planning on updating their codes and allowables to represent the advances in technology? For example a four-point sling cradles the patient’s entire body which is necessary for clients with severe CP for spastic muscles, yet there is not code to represent this type of sling. 
There is no current indication that Medicare is reviewing the allowable for slings.  Suggestions for changes should be addressed through the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).  The CMS Web site is www.cms.hhs.gov.     
21. Does Medicare currently provide reimbursement for a Transport Chair (HCPC – E1038)?  If so, what are the documentation and medical necessity requirements for this piece of medical equipment? 
Medicare does cover transport chairs.  The general coverage criteria for a manual wheelchair should be met.  However, a CMN is not required.
22. Does Medicare have a list that could be given to the providers as a guide of frequently replaced parts on a wheelchair that would show how many times in a year a component can be replaced? Example (tires, arm pads, casters … etc).  If this list does not exist are you planning on creating one in the near future? 
That information is not currently in the medical policy and there are no plans to add it in the near future.  Components will last varying lengths of time, depending on how the wheelchair is used.  They should be replaced only when medically necessary, not based on a fixed schedule.
ADMC Rehab Questions

23. According to the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, the supplier has six months to provide the service once the ADMC is approved.  If it takes longer, the supplier may either submit another ADMC request (before providing the equipment) or provide the equipment and send the bill.  If the ADMC is approved, but it takes longer than six months to provide equipment, will the CMN from the ADMC still be in a payable status (assuming that the physician will re-sign the CMN)?  
If the equipment takes longer than 6 months to deliver, the supplier will need to obtain a new CMN from the physician.  Another ADMC request may be submitted or the suppliers can just provide the equipment and submit a claim. 

24. We have just submitted the ADMC request by fax two days ago and now our patient says they do not want to wait.  They want to get the chair now, sign the ABN and pay for it.  However, sending the ADMC tells Medicare that we will accept assignment if approved.  Is there anyway for me to stop the process or have the patient contact Medicare to have the process halted? 
There is no requirement for a supplier to submit the claim as assigned when ADMC has been requested.  There is no way to stop the process once an ADMC request is made.  If the item is provided and the claim is submitted and processed before the ADMC determination is entered into the system, the claim will be processed as though there had been no ADMC request.  If the claim is processed after the ADMC determination has been entered in the system, it will be processed according to the ADMC determination.  
25. We have received denials from DMERC on ADMC’s submitted for power wheelchairs and the following questions need answered so that we are prepared:

i. How does DMERC know that the documentation that we are sending with our power wheelchair ADMC is not a part of the patient’s medical record?
ii. Are power wheelchair ADMC’s being denied by diagnosis codes or by equipment history?
iii. Is DMERC researching to see if the person who completes the clinical evaluation for a power wheelchair is billing Medicare?

iv. If the non-physician evaluation for a power wheelchair is completed by a PT/OT who was ordered by the physician to complete the assessment and they are not a Medicare provider, will DMERC deny coverage to the patient?
v. If the non-physician evaluation for a power wheelchair is completed by a PT/OT who was ordered by the physician to complete the assessment and they work for a Medicare provider or they are a Medicare provider but they do not bill Medicare, will you deny the patient coverage?
vi. When we receive this denial, is DMERC asking us to prove to them that the documentation that we are sending with the power wheelchair ADMC is a part of the patient’s medical record? 
(i) Since the medical record usually consists of office notes or hospital notes, the determination of whether the submitted documentation meets the definition is usually straightforward.
(ii) All of the information submitted with the ADMC request is reviewed.  Denial is not made solely on the basis of diagnosis.  If a power wheelchair had been provided less than 5 years prior to the ADMC request, the claim would be closely reviewed to see whether an exception could be made to the reasonable useful lifetime rule.
(iii) No.
(iv)  Not necessarily, but we would need to see documentation from the patient’s medical record that supports the medical necessity for the wheelchair.
(iv) No, not on that basis.
(vi)  If there is a question as to whether the documentation meets the definition of what constitutes the medical record, then some additional information may be needed.

Wheelchair Cushion Questions

26. In the December Q&A, the DMERC indicated that the new wheelchair cushion policy would be available in March 2004.  Now that the policy is available, [see CMS Manual System, Pub. 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing, Transmittal 83, Change Request 83, dated 02-06-04], there are several questions:

i. When will the reimbursement allowable for each code be published?  
ii. Does the combination of codes K0658 and K0666 replace K0116 for custom fabricated cushion & back systems?  
iii. Does the K0658 code include mounting hardware?  
iv. When will manufacturers receive instructions for new code designation?  
v. Are there product testing requirements? 
vi. Is it up to the mfg to submit the request for assignment of codes to SADMERC?

(i) Uncertain.  Probably not much before July 1.  Pricing of the new codes must await Coding Verification Review by the SADMERC of a significant number of products in each code.
(ii) Yes.  
(iii) Yes.
(iv)  Manufacturers will receive a response from the SADMERC when they submit their products for a Coding Verification Review.
(iv) Yes.  See the Coding Guidelines and Testing Methodology sections of the Policy Article.
(vi)  Yes. 

27. Regarding seating cushion code E0178 - many homecare Medicare recipients experience limited mobility or are immobile at home with the overwhelming predominance of activity being laying in bed, on the couch or in a chair (not a wheelchair) and most recently many patients spend the entire 24-hour period in a recliner.  These patients have no wheelchair paid for by Medicare (Medicare Part B must have paid for a wheelchair if they will then pay for at least an E0178) but have clinical skin integrity compromise that is extremely commiserate with the use of a recliner.  Considering a recliner is a commercial item, therefore paid for by the patient/family and not Medicare Part B, why not pay $105 for the E0178 that can be used in the recliner or chair or whatever and not have the wheelchair association?  This would save Medicare from having to buy every patient a w/c who meets the criteria for a group I seating product.  This would be much more cost effective.  
First, cushions can only be covered as accessories to DME (e.g., a wheelchair).  They do not have a useful lifetime of 5+ years and therefore cannot themselves be considered DME.  Second, wheelchair cushions are designed to provide skin protection and/or positioning when placed on a firm, level surface.  The effectiveness of these cushions when placed on a couch or recliner is not proven.  Third, wheelchairs are only covered when the patient meets defined coverage criteria.  Medicare wouldn’t buy a wheelchair for a patient who didn’t qualify just so that a seat cushion would be covered.  

28. We are providing a power wheelchair to a patient who is no longer able to propel their manual chair.  Ten months ago, the patient got their first wheelchair cushion (they didn’t need one with their manual wheelchair).  The base dimensions are the same on the manual and power and the patient will be able to use the old cushion in the new wheelchair.  There is no power seating on this wheelchair.  I need to provide a solid seat base but am not providing a cushion.  Can I bill the solid seat base? 
Power wheelchairs K0010, K0011, and K0014 are considered to have a solid seat base.  A solid seat base could be billed as a K0108 when provided for a K0012 wheelchair.     

Other Accessories
29. Why was the determination made not to cover a power seat elevating feature?  A patient that is in a high-end power wheelchair will not have the strength to perform an independent uphill transfer.  This power seat elevating feature will allow the patient to raise the seat height of the wheelchair above the level that they are transferring to so they can perform independent transfers.  
The power seat elevating feature is primarily used to allow the patients to access higher surfaces, shelves, etc.  Such accommodations are not covered under the DME benefit.   
30. E2310 - Power wheelchair accessory, electronic connection between wheelchair controller and one power seating system motor, including all related electronics, indicator feature, mechanical function selection switch, and fixed mounting hardware. Questions E2310 or E2311:

i. Please provide product examples for these two codes? 

A. Power module single actuator control (For Power Tilt)

B. Driver control digital interface w/display (since power wheelchair drive is used as example in policy)?

C. QMAC through joystick, E2311?

ii. E2310 is contradictory when the power seating codes (in policy) state all related electronics.

A. If you require a tilt controlled through the joystick can you bill separate using E2310 for the motor actuator control?

iii. E2310 is contradictory when the driver control systems codes state all related electronics.

A. If you require a driver control can you bill separate using E2310 for the digital interface?

B. If a digital interface is not an E2310, can you bill it as an E2399?
Codes E2310 and E2311 were established to include all of the components that are needed for a patient to be able to operate a power seating system using the joystick or other drive control interface.  We understand that different manufacturers may configure their products in different ways.  They may have a separate “box” and a need for cables to make connections or they may integrate the drive control electronics and the electronics described by codes E2310/E2311 in a single box.  The manufacturers may break up the product into multiple components with individual prices on the order form or they may lump them all together.  The key point to consider in the coding is whether the particular function that is described was provided.  If so, then the code can be billed. It is important to note that the codes are intended to be all-inclusive.  Special components or upgrades are not separately billable/ payable.  Because there are differences in the way that manufacturers bundle and price components, it is understood that the supplier’s submitted charge for a particular code may not correlate directly with the manufacturer’s list price for the component(s).

31. E2320 - Power wheelchair accessory, hand or chin control interface, remote joystick or touchpad, proportional, including all related electronics, and fixed mounting hardware. Questions E2320 or other driver control codes: 

i. We assume all power bases are required to come with standard electronics. 
A. The up charge for Mark IV APLS electronics for remote joystick includes standard electronics. Are we required to remove Mark V $1,658 from the remote joystick retail and bundle back into the power base without standard electronics?

ii. Do the driver control codes include the digital interface charge?
A. Some manufacturers charge for it separate some bundle it with the driver controls, as a bundle price the retail is way over the allowable.
iii. If you can bill for the digital interface what code she we use, K0108, E2310, E2399? 
The codes for drive control interfaces, such as E2320, are all-inclusive. If a remote joystick is provided E2320 can be billed in addition to the code for the power wheelchair base.  See response to question #30 for general issues relating to coding and pricing of wheelchair accessories.  

32. E1003 - Wheelchair accessory, power seating system, recline only, without shear reduction. Questions E1003: 

i. Policy related to this code states leg-rests are included, it also states they are not included?

A. Which is correct?

B. And if not included, are the other power seating codes incorrect? A power recline seating system (E1003-E1005) includes: a solid seat platform and a solid back; any frame width and depth; detachable or flip-up fixed height or adjustable height arm rests; fixed or swing-away detachable leg-rests; fixed or flip-up footplates; a motor and related electronics with or without variable speed programmability; a switch control which is independent of the power wheelchair drive control interface; any hardware that is needed to attach the seating system to the wheelchair base. It does not include a headrest or leg-rests. It must have the following features: ability to recline to greater than or equal to 150 degrees from horizontal; back height of at least 20 inches; ability to support patient weight of at least 250 pounds. 
Fixed or swing-away detachable legrests ARE included with power recline seating systems.  The error in the Coding Guidelines will be corrected in a future policy revision. 

33. E1010 - Wheelchair accessory, addition to power seating system, power leg elevation system, including leg rest, each. Questions E1010: 

i. How do you code a Center mount Power Articulating & elevating foot platform $2995?

A. This is Center mount, single actuator do you use E1010 $1151.36?

B. Do you code it a K0108 or E2399 since it does not fit the E1010? 
For the power seating systems, the concept was that a unique code with appropriate pricing was established for each motor – i.e., power tilt, power recline, power shear reduction, leg elevation.  If in a power leg elevation system, a single motor operate a foot platform for both legs, the opinion of the Region B DMERC is that it would be coded as E1010 with 1 unit of service.  Manufacturers or suppliers should contact the SADMERC if they would like a formal Coding Verification Review.

34. E2399 - Power wheelchair accessory, not otherwise classified interface, including all related electronics and any type mounting hardware.

i. Provide product examples this code was intended to be used for?

A. Controller up charge of $955 required on driver controls or controlling tilt/recline through the joystick.

B. Multi purpose joystick option $750 required with EX controller for driving controls or tilt/recline through the joystick?

ii. Unusual joystick mount non-swing-away, adjustable mount or complete bib assembly for a remote joystick?

A. A control cable $250 required for a tilt/recline with a digital interface?
E2399 was intended to represent a complete interface that is not described by one of the other codes.  An example would be a hand control interface utilizing proximity switches.  (Code E2322 only describes hand control interfaces with multiple mechanical switches.)  Code E2399 is not to be used for components/ upgrades to drive control interfaces described by other codes.    

35. E2340 - Power wheelchair accessory, nonstandard seat frame width, 20-23 inches.

i. Medical policy states standard width or depth is 15-19” on power wheelchairs. How do you code a 14” wide power wheelchair width up charge?

A. Code the up charge as K0108? 

B. Upgrade the chair frame to K0014, and if coded K0014 will the DEMRC down code?

ii. Power seating weight capacity charge for 251-400 pounds.

A. Since the code reads “minimum of 250 lbs” is this up charge no longer billable?

B. Can you bill the user weight charges as K0108 over a certain weight? 
(i) The March revision of the Power Wheelchair policy clarifies that a power wheelchair with 14” seat frame width is coded K0014.  (ii) The power seating system codes include products with any width or depth and with the ability to handle patients weighing more than 250 pounds.  There is no separate billing/ payment for nonstandard dimensions or for heavy duty features of a power seating system.  

36. E1002 - Wheelchair accessory, power seating system, tilt only.

i. Includes any frame width and depth, is this with-in the limit of 250 pounds?

A. Can we bill for any frame width or depth up charge for a client over 250 pounds, and what HCPC code should you use?

B. Can we bill for any frame User Weight upgrade for a client over 250 pounds, and what HCPC code should we use? 
(A)  A nonstandard frame width/depth can only be billed for the wheelchair base (E2340-E2343).  Nonstandard dimensions cannot be billed separately for power seating system.
(B)  A heavy duty feature for a power seating system is not separately billable/ payable.  

37. E1019 - Wheelchair accessory, power seating system, heavy duty feature, patient weight capacity greater than 250 pounds and less than or equal to 400 pounds. E1021 - Wheelchair Accessory, power seating system, extra heavy duty feature, weight capacity greater than 400 pounds.

i. Why where these codes introduced 1/4/04 and made invalid?

ii. Are there plans to make these codes active? 
After CMS established these codes, it was determined that Medicare would make no additional payment for the heavy duty feature of power seating systems.  Therefore the code were made invalid for Medicare.  Currently there are no plans to change this determination.  
38. In the DMERC Wheelchair and Accessory chapter in the Medical Policy manual there is a table on page 15 of 22 that outlines what codes can be billed separately from other codes.  In column I the seating system codes are listed, E1002-E1008 and in column II the codes for elevating legrests, E0990, for adjustable angle footplates, K0040 and for seat widths and depths E2340-E2343 are not listed, leaving the interpretation to be that you can bill all of these separately with a seating system.  Is this correct? 
Codes E0990 and K0040 would be separately billable.  Codes E2340-E2343 are only to be used for nonstandard widths and depths of the wheelchair base, not for the seating system.  The narrative description of the seating system codes in the Coding Guidelines section says “any frame width and depth”.

39. Would an adjustable angle footboard be separately payable with a seating system? 
Code K0040 would appear to be the appropriate code.  This code is separately payable from the seating system.
40. Would drop seats be coded as K0108?  It is not a solid seat inserted beneath a cushion it is the seat base that is replaced at a lower position to achieve a lower seat to floor height when prescribed. 
A solid seat insert for a manual wheelchair or a lightweight power wheelchair (K0012) could be billed as K0108. Wheelchair bases K0010, K0011, and K0014 are considered to include a solid seat base.  
41. Will DMERC pay separately for E1018, heavy duty shock absorbers?  What is the guideline for reimbursement on this? 
There are no specific guidelines for this code in the policy.  However, the general coverage guidelines for options/accessories would apply – i.e., it must be necessary for the patient to function in the home or to perform instrumental activities of daily living.  Heavy duty shock absorbers do not meet these criteria.    
42. What items would be coded with the A9900 code that is defined as “miscellaneous DME supply, accessory and/or service component of another HCPC code”? 
A9900 represents an item or component which is included in the payment for another HCPCS code.  The DMERC does not encourage suppliers to use this code.  However, for whatever reason, suppliers may choose to bill for an item that is included in another code.  In that situation, a miscellaneous code (e.g., K0108) must not be used and code A9900 would be appropriately used.  Suppliers may not collect from patients on assigned claims when code A9900 is used – even if an ABN is obtained.  An example of an A9900 would be fixed mounting hardware for a remote joystick.
43. Is there a limit on the number of times that we can bill with the RT, LT modifier for one patient’s piece of equipment? 
This issue is being handled individually with the supplier. Also reference Q&A #22 for information concerning frequency of replacement parts.
44. E0986 is the new code for Manual wheelchair accessory, push-rim activated power assist, each with an allowable of $4864.24.  The HCPC listing does not show this item as non-covered, but there is nothing in the wheelchair options and accessory policy to address the possible medical necessity for these items.  Please clarify.  
There are no specific guidelines for this code in the policy.  However, the general coverage guidelines for options/accessories would apply – i.e., it must be necessary for the patient to function in the home or to perform instrumental activities of daily living.  Push-rim activated power assist components do not meet these criteria.  

Wheelchair Policy Clarification and Ambulation Questions

45. Please define “ambulation” and “non-ambulation” in regards to medical necessity for wheelchairs. 
The national policy on wheelchairs states that a patient must be bed or chair confined without the use of a wheelchair in order for it to be covered.  Therefore, at this time, it is appropriate to focus on this concept rather than trying to specifically define the terms ambulation and nonambulation.
46. Does the restrictive definition of “non-ambulatory” apply to both power and manual wheelchairs or is it just applicable to power wheelchairs? 
The national policy that a patient be bed or chair confined applies to all wheelchairs.
47. The physician and referral sources that we have educated regarding the “clarified” and more restrictive definition of ambulation have stated that this policy is overly restrictive and dangerous if applied universally for manual wheelchair patients.  Specifically, they argue that for manual wheelchairs that non-ambulatory should be defined as ambulation less than 150 feet with assistance.  The physicians and referral sources that we have educated are concerned that patients with head injuries, CVA, cognitive and coordination issues, severe CHF, end-stage COPD, terminal CA, and rehab patients (hip/knee replacements) who must be totally or partially non-weight bearing during portions of their rehab program are being unfairly discriminated against with this policy change.  In many situations a patient is ambulatory as defined by the new “clarification”; however, they are functionally non-ambulatory and require the use of a manual wheelchair to function both in and outside the home environment.  Please advise as to whether a manual wheelchair is indicated and would be medically necessary in the above situations.  If so, what documentation would be required to support medical necessity and avoid a recoupment in the event of an audit? 
The conditions listed involve a wide range of abilities and limitations.  It is not possible to make a statement about coverage of a wheelchair without more information about the individual cases.  A couple general statements can be made about patients who are undergoing rehab following hip or knee replacement.  If a physician specifies that a patient must be totally non-weight bearing, then the patient would be bed or chair confined without the use of wheelchair and would meet the coverage criterion for a manual wheelchair.  Partial weight bearing involves a range of capabilities.  Patients can be partially weight bearing using a crutch, walker, or cane.  The extent to which the patient can ambulate using one of these aids will determine whether the patient is bed or chair confined. Concerning required documentation, the medical record must paint a clear picture of all of the patient’s abilities and limitations as they relate to ambulation.     

48. What situations, if any, could a walker and manual wheelchair be considered medically necessary and provided and paid for on the same date of service? 
If a patient was just starting to use a walker and could only walk a couple steps but otherwise could be considered bed or chair confined, both a walker and manual wheelchair could be considered medically necessary if provided on the same date of service.
49. If a patient is primarily “bed/chair confined”; however, is ambulatory based on the recent clarification regarding the definition of ambulatory, by being able to walk with assistance of a walker for only a few feet or yards would a manual wheelchair be medically indicated?  In this situation why would a patient who requires both a manual wheelchair and a walker not be eligible for both pieces of DME? 
See Q&A #48.

50. Is a manual wheelchair covered for an individual with severe, end-stage pulmonary disease if they are ambulatory, but are restricted to just a few feet/yards?  If so, what documentation would be required to support medical necessity and avoid a recoupment in the event of an audit? 

At this time, there are no guidelines defining the exact distance that a patient can walk and still be considered bed or chair confined.  On claims selected for manual review, the DMERC reviews all of the documentation that is submitted to make a determination of whether the patient is considered bed or chair confined.    

51. Do disease state, endurance, and cognitive ability play any role in defining whether a patient requires a manual wheelchair or is coverage restricted solely to whether a patient is ambulatory or non-ambulatory? 
The basic coverage of a manual wheelchair depends solely on whether the patient is bed or chair confined.  Factors such as disease state, endurance, and cognitive ability may enter into coverage determinations for K0002-K0005 wheelchairs.
52. Would an individual who has cognitive issues related to head trauma and/or CVA and is ambulatory with assistance for several feet/yards be eligible for a manual wheelchair?  If so, what documentation would be required to support medical necessity and avoid a recoupment in the event of an audit? 
If the patient is only ambulatory with the assistance of another person but cannot ambulate on their own or with the assistance of a walker, the patient would be considered bed or chair confined with respect to the coverage criteria for wheelchairs.
53. The recent Power Wheelchair Clarification and Medical Review Policy issued December 9, 2003. It states "For the purposes of review of wheelchair claims, the patient's medical record consists of some or all of the following....
3) In-person evaluations which are (a) performed on referral from the treating physician by clinicians (e.g., physical therapist, occupational therapists) who are Medicare providers or employees of Medicare providers and who are not employed of or otherwise paid by the wheelchair supplier and (b) billed to Medicare.
   

 Questions: 

i. If a hospital owned DME receives a referral for a PWC does this ruling disqualify the PT/OT assessment being  accepted/recognized by the DMERC as primary medical justification if the PT/OT is an employee of the hospital (seeing as the hospital pays the PT/OT and owns the DME business)?
ii. How do we know if a PT/OT is a Medicare Provider?
iii. Has CMS instructed the DMERCS to do background checks on  PT/OT's that are filling out the assessments?
iv. Has CMS instructed the DMERCS as to how the PT/OT's are to bill for "wheelchair assessments"?  If so, what are the billing codes, the allowed amount and the allowed increments of billing time?
v. How is the DME provider supposed to make sure that the PT/OT "bill Medicare"?
vi. The additional requirement that the PT/OT clinician "bill Medicare" was not on the CMS announcement from December 9, 2003. Is this a Region B DMERC add on requirement?  
(i) That is acceptable.  Hospital based clinicians are an exception to the general rule.   
(ii) Ask them.
(iii)  No.

(iv)  Evaluations performed by PTs and OTs would be billed to the local carrier or fiscal intermediary.  They should seek clarification from those contractors for any questions concerning billing and payment.
(v) The information in the December article did not require that the provider actually submit a bill – only that they were a Medicare provider (and therefore eligible to be reimbursed by Medicare).
(vi)  This is not a Region B requirement.  We are following the requirements as stated in the December article.

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous

Proof of Delivery

54. Regarding “Clarification of Proof of Delivery Requirements dated 1/12/04”, number 10 states if the shipping service does not provide the delivery date, the supplier shall use the shipping date as the date of  service on the claim.  UPS provides the shipping date if we use the Internet.  Some of our locations do not have Internet access to obtain that information.  Since they cannot obtain this information, should they use the shipping date as the date of service?  And what will happen if we cannot produce this document for post pay audit.  Also, please clarify “if the shipping service does not provide the delivery date”. For our locations that do have Internet access, is the print screen from the Internet site of the received date sufficient documentation for date received?  
The Proof of Delivery requirements are currently being reviewed and clarified by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).  According to current policy in situations where the shipping service does not provide the delivery date, the supplier should use the date that the item(s) is shipped as the date of service on the claim.  The supplier should document this information in the patient’s file and have available for the DMERC upon request.  The supplier is also advised to print the document provided by the delivery service via Web site, keep in the patient’s file and have available for the DMERC upon request.   
55. Delivery tickets:  If an authorized representative signs and dates the delivery ticket, do they need to include relationship, address, reason why patient unable to sign, the patient’s name followed by their name, etc….?  The definition of authorized representative, per Medicare, states that an AOB signed by an authorized representative needs to have the patient name, followed by “by” and the name of the person signing, the address, relationship, and reason why patient cannot sign.  Does the same hold true for an authorized representative signing an invoice? 
For the purpose of Proof of Delivery, a beneficiary may designate a “designee”.  A designee is any person (neighbor, friend, etc.) who can sign and accept the delivery of durable medical equipment (DME) on their behalf.  The supplier is only advised to document this designee in the patient’s file. 

For the purpose of the Assignment of Benefits form (AOB), an authorized representative is a person who is acting on the beneficiary’s behalf and in the beneficiary’s bests interests, and who does not have a conflict of interests with the beneficiary, when the beneficiary is temporarily or permanently unable to act for himself or herself.  If the patient is unable to sign, the statement’s signature line must indicate the patient’s name followed by the word “by”, the representative’s name, address and relationship to patient and the reason the patient cannot sign.
56. When using a shipping service such as UPS – to get clarification when a package was delivered, it is not feasible, it is time consuming, costly and doesn’t make sense? I contacted and ombudsman on 2/11/04 to discuss this and was told there would be further clarification on the website. There is still no clarification as of 2/23/04. 
The tracking can be done on the UPS website ( and a print made from the supplier's office ) or a call can be made to the UPS' 1-800 number.  These are requirements for proof of delivery.  If a supplier chooses to ship via a tracking service, the supplier has to be able to validate that the items were delivered.
57. Also, in delivery method #2 in the DMERC bulletin, pg 12, it states that if the item is delivered via UPS all that is needed is the invoice and tracking slip, and that a signed and dated delivery slip is not required.   Why does one method require so much and the other so little? 
The requirements for each method of delivery can be found in chapter 17, page7 of the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual.  The requirements for each delivery method are dictated by CMS. 
58. We sent in several reviews rejected with PR107 and PR B17 – we called DMERC first and were told they needed to be sent to review.  The reviews were returned to us with the blue sheet telling us to resubmit on HCFA 1500, and that they were not review-able claims.
PR-107 is received when item is denied because the related or qualifying item was not previously paid or identified on the claim in question.  PR-107 rejections should be resubmitted through front end processing and not sent to the Review department. PR-B17 denials have several reasons attached to it.  Suppliers should call Provider assistance at 877-299-7900 to determine if the claim should be resubmitted or sent to the Review department.
59. PR-20 and PR-21 denials are very difficult to resolve.  The provider line tells us to have the patient call COB.  COB gives the patient a long distance phone number to call the Contractor.  The Contractor tells us that COB has given us the wrong number.  Patients are getting very frustrated with all of the phone calls, and no results.  Please give us step-by-step instructions on how to rectify these denials, and how we and/or the patient can get the information needed to know what steps to take and where they need to turn to for payment.  
CMS provides information regarding COB issues at the following website.  This link provides information regarding who to contact for various situations:

www.cms.hhs.gov/medicare/cob
The COB contractor can be reached at 1-800-999-1118 or TTY/TDD: 1-800-318-8782 for the hearing and speech impaired.  Written correspondence can be submitted to:

MEDICARE - Coordination of Benefits 
P.O. Box 5041
New York, NY 10274-5041

60. Do PR-107 denials no longer need to go to review?  We were told to re-send one electronically, and it DID get paid.  That was a first. 
See Q&A #58
61. When a CMN is returned to the physician to correct an error, or complete something that was missed, do his initials and the date of the change/correction have to be right next to the change/correction, or can in be in the general vicinity of the change/correction, or even at the bottom of the CMN.  Please specify. Also, what if the physician has more than one change to make in separate areas on the CMN?  
The physician should initial and date each change.  It should be near the change and not at the bottom of the CMN.  

62. We are having several issues with the appeals department.  We have examples of both of these issues available.  Please help us get these issues addressed:

i. We have mailed several reviews that have been forwarded to hearing – please explain why this might be happening. 

ii. We are receiving many unfavorable reviews where clearly the documentation has not been reviewed. Please explain why this is happening. 
              This issue was resolved with the supplier.
63. If a Medicare recipient comes into our store and wants to purchase a normally covered Medicare supply/equipment but chooses to pay cash and not have it billed, are we safe not obtaining an ABN – the ABN verbiage states when an ABN is obtained, billing is mandatory. 
Suppliers must complete and promptly submit a claim to Medicare whenever DMEPOS items are rendered to a Medicare beneficiary—even if assignment is not accepted.  Therefore if the supplier has a specific reason as to why Medicare may deny the claim an ABN should be used.
64. Could the POS codes for coverage of products be listed in the new LMRP/Medical Policies? For example show that hospital beds are not covered in a place of service 31 or 32 (ICF or SNF)?  The old format used to show that information.  
POS codes have rarely been included in medical policies.  The following table identifies payable POS codes for DMEPOS items.    

	DMEPOS Categories


	Payable Places of Service

	Durable Medical Equipment and Related Accessories and Supplies 

(Categories CR, FS, IN, OX, SU, TE on Fee Schedule Table)

Drugs Administered through DME


	04, 12, 13, 14, 33, 54, 55, 56

	Parenteral Nutrients, Pumps, Supplies


	04, 12, 13, 14, 31*, 32, 33, 54, 55, 56, 65

	All Other Items


	04, 12, 13, 14, 31*, 32, 33, 54, 55, 56 


When the patient is in a Part A covered stay in a SNF, these items are included in SNF consolidated billing and are not payable by the DMERC - except for dialysis equipment/supplies and most limb prostheses.  
65. If a commercial insurance purchases a wheelchair for a patient, and the patient is now covered under Medicare, please specifically explain what needs to be done to get Medicare to consider payment for repairs. Your September 2003 Bulletin article on page 24 says no CMN is required.  How are we to determine if Medicare will find the wheelchair medically necessary and pay for the repair without a CMN.  Please be specific – there seems to be many different answers to this question. 
Payment may be made for repair, maintenance, and replacement of medically required Durable Medical Equipment (DME), including equipment which has been in use before the user enrolled in Part B of the program. Suppliers must indicate in the narrative filed of the claim that equipment was purchased prior to Medicare enrollment.
66. Can a one time per year ABN be used for repairs to a wheelchair which Medicare originally denied “PR-50" not medically necessary, since Medicare will not pay for repairs to a wheelchair which it considers not medically necessary. 
If the Medicare beneficiary being serviced does not meet the coverage criteria listed in the medical policy associated with the item or service being provided and a “Not Medically Necessary” denial is expected that is a valid scenario to use an ABN.  An ABN for that particular item or service is valid for 12 months.  Suppliers will be required to obtain a new ABN when the original ABN expires at the end of the 12 month for that particular item or service.  

Other

67. We have identified that there is a problem with some of our resubmission of denied claims.  Resubmissions of 109 denials have a notably higher incident of not having been received by the DMERC when we check claims states 30 days later.  This appears to be true whether the resubmission occurred electronically of via paper.  Are these resubmitted claims processed differently than other resubmitted claims?  Is there anything we can do from a submission standpoint to ensure that they are properly processed? We have examples available. 
Supplier requested this question be removed.

68. I am currently receiving CO-18 / M3 (Duplicate Claim / Same-Similar) denials for ALL repair claims submitted to Region B.  Since migrating to the ANSI format I am required to submit all repair claims on paper to break in service. The minimum information included with each claim is the 1500 form (with appropriate HCPC codes & modifiers) and the repair narrative.  The repair narrative contains the beneficiary's name, Medicare #, DOS, the equipment being repaired, date of purchase, explanation of repairs done and parts listing.  K0108 price sheets are submitted when necessary as well as any additional supporting documentation as needed. When I've called customer service I've been told that I have to review the denials because the reps are not knowledgeable enough to adjudicate and adjust these claims.  Upon speaking to a supervisor I've been told that my supporting documentation is correct and that it is unclear as to why my claims are being denied.  I recently did a telephone review for three CO-18/M3 denials and the reviewer made the adjustments without needing further information from me and quoted me the allowed amounts for each.  Having to review every repair claim is time consuming for both the provider and the DMERC.  Denial of repair claims will inevitably increase the number of telephone reviews requested, as well, since a paper review takes so long to process.  My question is:  How do I get DME repair claims paid correctly, when submitted for reimbursement, without having to review them? 
Requested examples via email
69. Regarding repairs – On a routine service call on purchased equipment, if the DME company sends their skilled technician to perform the service of a routine repair (tightening screws on a wheelchair, re-adjusting the leg rest, etc.), should this be billed as an E1340 code which is described as “Repair or non routine service for durable medical equipment requiring the skill of a technician, labor component, per 15 minute” since a skilled technician performed the routine maintenance? If it is not coded an E1340, what code should we use and are we permitted collect from the beneficiary and are we required to obtain an ABN?  
Nonskilled maintenance should not be billed with code E1340 even if it is performed by a skilled technician.  It would be noncovered, and if billed, code A9270 should be used.  Since it is a coverage denial, an ABN would not be required.   
70. Please clarify how the allowable for most drugs will be set in the year 2005.  Will it be 106% of the average sales price to wholesaler or will it be 106% of the drug store selling price?  If it is 106% of the wholesaler’s price, then will there be any service charges?  If so, will shipping and billing be paid separately?  
Currently, the DMERCs have not received notification from CMS regarding the reimbursement amount for drugs in 2005.  Although there is language in the "Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003" concerning reimbursement in 2005, CMS has not translated that language to

instructions for the DMERCs yet.  

The "Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003" can be reviewed on the following website:  www.cms.hhs.gov/medicarereform
71. IV16 clarify benefit.  What benefit will this fall under?  Why not pay for pump and supplies? 
Coverage of IVIG is under a new statutory benefit.  It does not fall under an existing benefit, such as DME.  An infusion pump is not covered because the benefit only covers the drugs and not other related items required for administration.  The DMERCs have determined that an infusion pump is not medically necessary to administer IVIG.

72. Internal system errors are being reported causing the 997, 864 and 835’s to be sporadically missed, held etc.  When they are received we may get a week of reports at a time.  Behind again this week (2-25-04). 
This issue is being researched by Region B DMERC
73. We have reported the issue of a front end edit for Invalid/Unnecessary CMN (40066).  This edit is received when items that do not require a DMERC CMN are included on the DMERC CMN for billing ease.  There is no need to obtain an additional document for the physician to sign.  (i.e.: W/C accessories, Trapezes etc.)  Please give us an update. 
As indicated in Chapter 18 of the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual titled Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN), the rules for CMN submission have not changed.  All HCPCS codes (listed on page 6 of Chapter 18) that require a CMN should be listed in Section A of the CMN.   All descriptions, submitted charges, and Medicare allowed amounts of the HCPCS codes listed in Section A should be listed in Section C along with any additional accessories, options, supplies or drugs related to the item and provided by the supplier.

When transmitting an electronic claim, a CMN should be attached only to the line item listing the HCPCS codes that is listed in Section A of the CMN.  A CMN should not be attached to the line items listing the HCPCS codes in Section C for any additional accessories, options, supplies or drugs related to the items requiring a CMN.   If a CMN is attached to a line item for any additional accessories, options, supplies or drugs listed in Section C, the submitter will receive a front end edit code 40066, 40067 or 40068.  Therefore, the claim will not enter the Medicare Claims Processing System.
74. Supplies with through dates of service are coming back on the 835 record with the ending date of service.  The voucher reflects the dates correctly.  However, with the 835 incorrect these items are all exceptions when posting the file electronically and must all be keyed by hand.  
This issue is being researched by Region B DMERC
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